Board Contract Summary BC | 5 _ 100

For use with Expenditure Contracts submitted to the Board for approval. Complete information below, print, obtain signature of
authorized departmental representative, and submit this form, along with attachments, to the appropriate departments for
signature. See also: Auditor-Controller Intranet Policies->Contracts.

D1. FISCAI YA ..ot eeae e e s ea FY 15-16
D2. | Department NAME.........cccovruevrvireeireeeisieieiereiseessissies s PW/Water Agency
D3. CONEACE PEISON ...ttt et Fray Crease
D4. TEIBPNONE ... ext. 3542
K1. Contract Type (check one): [7] Personal Service D Capital
K2. Brief Summary of Contract Description/Purpose..............cccoeeene Ran:Antanic GroundwaterBasinStdy
Ka3. Department Project NUMDET..........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e WAS8236
K4. | Original Contract AMOUNL...........coiiuriiimiminisimmiiiin s $ 673.950
K5. Contract Begin Date...........ccuoiiiiiiiiiiioiiiee e 11/01/14
Ke. Original Contract End Date ........cooooiiiiiiniiiicn, 10/31/19
K7. Amendment? (Yes or NO)........ccoooiimmiinniiiiis s Yes
K8. - New Contract End Date .............cooeiiiiiiiiiiiiisn e 10/31/20
Ke. - Total Number of Amendments ... 4
K10. | - This Amendment AMOUNL..............oceveerrreeerrereeeisricisrieesecieneeins $ $97.900
K11. | - Total Previous Amendment AMOUNtS. ...........c..cevreeerireirieerniiennns $ $393,103, $246,398 and $222,605
K12. | - Revised Total Contract AMOUNt .........cveveveeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeree e, $ $1.633,956
B1. Intended Board Agenda Date ..........cccocvevviniiinciiiiiiiiii e Auaust 14. 2018
B2. Number of Workers Displaced (if @ny) ........cccccceeeeeeveciiciiiennnnn N/A
B3. Number of Competitive Bids (if @any)........ccccccceeveiiiiiiiiiiiiinncnne. N/A
B4. Lowest Bid Amount (if bid) ..........coooiioiiiininniniiii N/A
B5. If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date............ccocoovniniiinnne N/A

and Agenda ltem NUMDEr...........cccooiiiiimiiii e N/A
B6. Boilerplate Contract Text Changed? (If Yes, cite Paragraph,)........ N/A
F1. FUNA NUMDET ...ttt 3050
F2. DepatmMent NUMBEE. .. vose s smsssnmssmmusassimies wsssasonss s 054
F3. Line Item Account NUMDET .......cc..ovvoiiiiiieeee e 7460
F4. Project Number (if applicable) ..............cccouiieinieiiciniiiiiininennnns WAS8236
F5. Program Number (if applicable) ..............coovoieiiiiiiiniiinniniiiene 3012
F6. Org Unit Number (if applicable)..............c.ccooviiviaiiiiiniiiiiiiene
F7. Payment TEIMS ... sssissusissssvscssosivmsssovvessusssvesonsamne siss ssasasmsssnes net 60
V1. | Auditor-Controller Vendor NUMDEr............cccorurriiiieciiiiicicinns 003601
V2. Payee/Contractor NAaME............cevviiieuiicurieiiiisiisissinssn s DOI USGS
R e T ——— P.O. Box 71362
V4. | City State (two-letter) Zip (include +4 if KNOWN)........ccccocuimuirnnns Philadelphia, PA 19176-1362
V5., | Telephone NUMDBET ...........co.rveereeeeereesiesisisnisnisensssisssnsssnisseneas (916) 278-3040
V6. | Vendor Contact PErSON...............o..wereverrerioeieseesiisissssssnsinisnes Tammy Seubert
V7. Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date.............ccccoooveieennnn. N/A
V8. Liability Insurance Expiration Date..............cocooieiiiminiiiiniicinnn, N/A
V9. Professional License NUMDET ..........cccovvieriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
V10 | Verified by (print name of county staff)...........cccoocviiiiiinin

V11  Company Type (Check one): Individual [] Sole Proprietorship D Partnership Corporation

| certify information is complete and accurate; designated funcjz;vailab e; requiredyconcurrences evidenced on signature page.

Date: 7/ 7{’/ / g Authorized Signature: 7 / WINMA_ & 7?/41

Revised 1/13/2014




91366 - 2018-05-30T13_00_31

form 9-1366 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ~ Customer # 6000000816
(May 2018) GEOLOGICAL SURVEY Agreement #.  15WSCAG00081610_A4
Project # 2GOOFUV
JOINT FUNDING AGREEMENT TIN # 96-5002833
Fixed Cost

Agreement NO
FOR

WATER RESOURCES INVESTIGATIONS

THIS AGREEMENT s entered Into as of the, 12th day of June, 2018 by the U.5. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, party of the first part, and the SANTA BARBARA COUNTY WATER AGENCY {SBCWA),
party of the second part.

L The parties hereta agree that subject to availability of appropriat ons and in accordance with their respective
authorities there shall be maintained in cooperation Geohydrology and Water Availabilty of San Antonio Creek
Valley, California herein called the program. The USGS legal authority is 43 USC 36C; 43 USC 50; and 43 USC
50b.

2. The following amounts shall be contributed to cover a'l of the cost of the necessary fie d and analytical

work directly related to this program. 2(b) includes In-Kind Services in the amount of $0.00

(a) by the party of the first part during the period

Amount Date to Date
$9,727.00 November 1, 2014 October 31, 2020
{(b) by the party of the second part during the period
Amount Date to Date
$97,900.00 November 1, 2014 October 31, 2020

USGS DUNs is 1761-38857. Total USGS fund'ng for this agreement, including this amendment is
$351,242. Total SBCWA funding for th's agreement, including this amendment is $1,633,956.00 Total
cost of this agreement is $1,985,198.00

(c) Contributions are provided by the party of the first part through other USGS regional or national
programs. in the amount of: $0.00

Description of the USGS regional/nat onal program:
No additional funding

(d) Additional or reduced amounts by each party during the above period or succeeding periods as may
be determined by mutual agreement and set forth in an exchange of letters between the parties.

{e) The performance period may be changed by mutual agreement and set forth in an exchange of
letters between the part es.

3. The costs of this program may be paid by either party in canformity with the laws and regulations
respectively governing each party.

4. The field and analytical work pertaining to this program shall be under the direction of or subject to
periodic review by an authorized representative of the party of the first par.

5. The areas to be included in the program shall be determined by mutual agreement between the parties
hereto or their authorized representatives. The methods employed in the field and office shall be those
adopted by the party of the first part to insure the required standards of accuracy subject to modification
by mutual agreement.

6. During the course of tnis program, all field and analytical work of either party pertaning to this program
shall be open to the inspection of the other party, and if the work is not being carried on in a mutually
satisfactory manner, either party may terminate th's agreement upon 60 days written notice to the other

party.

https://webforms, usgs.gov/_layouts/| 5/Print. FormServer.aspx

Page 1 of 2

5/30/2018



91366 - 2018-05-30T13_00_31 Page 2 of 2

9-1366 (Continuatian) Customer # 6000000816 Agreement #: 15WSCA600081610 Ad

~

The original records resulting from this program will be deposited in the office of origin of these
records. Upon request, copies of the original records will be provided to the office of the other party.

a. The maps, records or reports resulting from this program shall be made available to the publc as
promptly as possible. The maps, recards or reports normally will be published by the party of the first
part. However, the party of the second part reserves the right to publish the results of this program, and
if already published by the party of the first part sha'l, upon request, be furnished by the party of the
first part, at cost, impressians suitable for purposes of reproduction s milar to that for which the original
copy was prepared. The maps, records or reports published by either party shall contain a statement of
the cooperative relations between the parties.

The Parties acknowledge that scientific information and data developed as a result of the Scope of Work
(SOW) are subject to applicable USGS review, approval, and release requirements,
which are available on the USGS Fundamental Science Practices website {(https://www2.usgs.gov/fsp/)
9 Billing for this agreement will be rendered.
QUARTERLY
Invoices not paid within 60 days from the billing date will bear Interest, Penalties, and Administrative
cost at the annual rate pursuant the Debt Collection Act of 1982, (codified at 31 US.C. § 3717)
established by the U.S. Treasury.
U.S. Geolagical Survey Santa Barbara County Water Agency
United States
Department of the Interior
USGS Point of Caontact mer P { Con
Name: Irene A. Rios, Budget Analyst Name Thomas Fayram
Address: 4165 Spruance Rd., Ste 200 Address: 130 East Victoria Street, Ste 200
San Diego, CA 92101 Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Telephone:  £19-225-6156 Telephone:  80S-568-6436
Emall: iarios@usgs.gov Emai tfayram@cosbpw net
Signatures and Date
Signature Date: Signature: Date:
L d
£ A /é 613718 see page 3 for signatures
Name: Erlc G. Relchard N— Name:
Title: Director, USGS, CA Water Sclence Center Title:

https://webforms.usgs.gov/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx 5/30/2018



Agreement No. 15WSCA600081610_A4
Signature Page Continued - Page 3

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY WATER AGENCY

BY:

Das Williams, Chair, Board of Directors

Date:

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MONA MIYASATO

County Executive Officer

Ex Officio Clerk of the Board

of Directors of the Santa Barbara
County Water Agency

BY:

Deputy Clerk

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:
Santa Barbara County Water Agency

. L P

Scott D. McGolpin,
Public Works Director

APPROVE AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
THEODORE A. FALLATI, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

av 190 VN P~

Deputy \ )

APPROVE AS TO FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, A;,C
RISK MANAGER

RiskMW iy

APPROVE AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

/ Sidud £- uoéw)/

/ Deputy




United States Department of the Interior

U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
California Water Science Center
6000 J Street, Placer Hall
Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916)278-3026 Fax: 916) 278-3045
http://water.wr.usgs.eov

June 12, 2018

Mr. Thomas D. Fayram

Deputy Director of Public Works, Water Resources
Santa Barbara County Water Agency

130 East Victoria Street, Suite 200

Santa Barbara, CA. 93101

Attention: Mr, Matthew Scrudato
Dear Mr. Fayram:

This letter confirms discussions between our respective staffs, concerning the continuation of the cooperative water
resources program between the Santa Barbara County Water Agency (SBCWA) and the U.S. Geological Survey
(USGS), during the period October 1, 2014 to October 31, 2020. This amendment is related to funding covering the
next phase of the study.

As described in Geohydrology and Water Availability of the San Antonio Creek Valley (study), the study is a
cooperative study between the County of Santa Barbara, Vandenberg Air Force Base (VAFB), and the U.S.
Geological Survey (USGS). The objectives of the study are to:

1) refine the geohydrologic framework of the San Antonio Creek Valley;
2) quantify the hydrologic budget of the valley; and
3) develop hydrologic modeling tools to evaluate and aid in managing the groundwater resource.

The study will provide hydrologic information needed by Santa Barbara County Water Agency and VAFB to better
understand the potential impacts of increasing groundwater use on groundwater levels, stream-aquifer interaction,
and water quality, and help develop a management and menitoring plan to evaluate the potential hydrologic effects
of future groundwater development on different parts of the valley.

The study is currently planned as a 6-year project starting November 1, 2014 through September 30, 2020. The study
includes five main tasks: (1) data compilation, (2) new data acquisition, including an assessment of water quality, (3)
model development, (4) analysis of water availability, and (5) report preparation. Work has commenced, on tasks 1,
2, 3, and 5. Work started to date under tasks 1, 2, 3, and 5 includes the following:

1) Existing climate, land-use, geologic, water-quality, and geodetic data have been compiled and assembled
into a Geographic Information System (GIS) (Task 1).

2) Existing water-quality data have been compiled (Task 1).



Mr. Thomas D. Fayram, Deputy Director, Santa Barbara County Water Agency

3)

4)

5)

6)
7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)
15)

16)

A previously operated stream gage at San Antonio Creek near Casmalia (11136100) has been reinstalled
and is currently operating (Task 2).

A new stream gage on Harris Creek has been installed and is currently operating (Task 2).

Multiple-well site 16C1-4 has been instrumented with pressure transducers and is transmitting water level
data in real time (Task 2).

Eight shallow monitoring wells and two deep multiple-well monitoring sites have been installed.
Continuous water-level measurements are being recorded in 13 monitoring wells.

About 25 stream-bed electrical resistance sensors and three temperature sensor rods have been deployed
and are currently monitoring stream-flow and duration (Task 2).

Quarterly measurements of wells (about 25) that are part of the existing groundwater-level monitoring
network continues (Task 2).

Additional wells (about 12) have been canvased and added to the quarterly groundwater-level monitoring
network.

Groundwater geochemistry samples from 27 wells have been collected and analyzed.

Construction of the 3-dimensional geohydrologic framework for the groundwater model has commenced
(Task 3).

The project website has been built and is accessible at: https://ca.water.usgs.gov/projects/san-antonio-
creek/index.html.

Infiltrometer tests have been collected and processed (12 locations).
Aquifer/slug tests have been collected on all monitoring wells installed as part of this study (16 wells).

Differential GPS measurements were taken to establish vertical geodetic control at all accessible wells in
the monitoring network.

Total costs for the proposed amendment with SBCWA for CFY 2019 is $107,627. Of this total SBCWA will
contribute $97,900. and subject to the availability of cooperative matching funds (CMF), the USGS will contribute
$9,727. The proposed program cost associated with this amendment are presented in Table 1. Total agreement cost
through this amendment is $1,985,198. (plus CFY19), total SBCWA including this amendment, is $1,633,956 (plus
CFY19), total contribution by USGS is $351,242. (plus CFY19). The updated project timeline is presented in Table
2. The planned funding through the end of the study is presented in Table 3.

Enclosed are two originals of Joint Funding Agreement (JFA) 15WSCA600081610 Amendment 4 for your approval.
Work performed with funds from this agreement will be conducted on a reimbursable basis. If you are in agreement
with this proposed amendment, please sign and return one of the originals to our San Diego office to Irene Rios.



Mr. Thomas D. Fayram, Deputy Director, Santa Barbara County Water Agency

The USGS is required to have an agreement in place prior to any work being performed on a project. Your
immediate response to returning the signed JFA will allow us to begin work on this study.

If you have any questions concerning this program, please contact David O’Leary, in our San Diego Projects Office,
at (619) 225-6157. If you have any administrative questions, please contact Irene Rios, in our San Diego Office, at
(619) 225-6156.

Sincerely,

Eric G. Reichard
Director, USGS California Water Science Center

Enclosures
cc: Claudia Faunt, USGS CA WSC
David O'Leary, USGS CA WSC



Table 1. Geohydrology and Water Availability of the San Antonio Creek
Valley, California

2019 Funding Summary
Year*® 2019
Task # Task Description Organization: S8 Co USGS®* Total
1 Data Compilation (total) 3] $0 S0
~ Originally budgeted costs $0 $0 S0
Information requests, communications, and analysis ) S0 S0
2 New Data Acquisition $0 S0 S0
A Drilling & well installation
i Two multiple well monitoring sites S0 S0 S0
i Auger drilling of shallow wells S0 S0 S0
B Groundwater levels
i Well canvassing $0 S0 $0
i Expanded GW level monitoring $0 S0 $0
iii GW level recorders S0 S0 $0
iv Measuring point elevations-GPS S0 S0 S0
C Streamflow gaging S0 $0 S0
D Groundwater/surface-water interaction
i Temperature monitoring - GW/SW fluxes $0 S0 S0
i Streamflow duration & location $0 $0 50
i Streambed infiltration tests $0 $0 $0
E Water-Quality sampling $0 $0 S0
F Hydraulic properties & profiles data
i Collect new slug & aquifer tests S0 %0 S0
il EM & temperature logging s ) S0
3 Model Development $5,150 $608 55,758
4 Water Availability Analysis $30,900 $3,651 $34,551
5 Reporting $61,852 $5,467 567,318
i Project Website $5,150 $608 55,758
i Water quality article $20,291 $1,186| 521,477
iii Hydrogeologic Setting SIR $10,661 $630; S11,290
iv Hydrologic modeling / water availability SIR / fact sheet $25,750 $3,042] 528,792
TOTAL $97,902|  $9,726| $107,628

*Yearly costs are by county fiscal year (CFY) for Santa Barbara County (SB Co).
**Cooperative matching funds are subject to availability and are awared by Federal Fiscal Year.



(212p s913103 WO} PAIHIYS) 1 VoA IKWO) pPAPIUX] x
(atep 2181 O) Pals) xseL PANPALYIS AleulIO

wsel pawdwo) | x

FELPANPIWS | X

uoNed||qNnd pUB MIAIY

__uonEedEly T
T {1eays1oed pue yis) Asewwns g Sugapows 3(80{0spAH

~

uopE3{|qng pue A MY
S uofiesedasd
E_m_ uopewoju n:_:.-u g mau - Jupas u_na_aunEl:

T uopey|gnd pue MY

o

uoyiesedalg

3pjue jewnof Ajenb satepy Nl
. Pwaeminfod

spPRpold

S
sisAjeUE A)jiqeqeae Jajepy ¥

|

%

O . ... oL E

|3POW J3IEMPURQIg
19POW Mol4 3iBo(oipAH 1)
{3POW 13leMm 23ENS - jjouny/uofieydjadid

x| % % x x|

*

x

sishjeuy atieyaay
Ppow oliEpay 1
T epow dfojospAl @
s3juadoud Jpnespdy J3)nby 1]
ss3j|nbe (ed|>upid uf SUONELIEA [EIMX3) jo UOpUYRd 1

yomawey ydojoagophy gEJo ) UOJPNNSUD) )

IR XX KX (X

I2¢2 % x|/

|

XX X

jiomawes3 ToaToIpAH 12

WawdoAIP I3POW_ §]

x

Moj) '3 DM u) sadueyd _u:guﬁn u_.__-x | 3JnesRiway ﬂ zw 1l

e1ep 151 19)jnbe 7 Bnjs mau 1ajjo) 1

ejep sajyosd g .u_:uuoa u__=Ev>: E

saxn|) MS/MO 40 Supo(uow amesadwa) ]
_ UOjIIRIAI| JAIEM-DIBLINS/I3IEMPUNCID a
T .E:E&o ]

{49917 $BH PUE B)[BWISED) SUD{IRIS M3U DAY JO UOE|(EISY]  §

uc_uuuiucEnu:m 3
muup_mw_(m:u_u wiod Suunseay N
$1apI033Y [3AT} MD
uow j93) Jalempuncu papueday i
fusseaued oM
n_ui_ho‘.g?aluial-w.

s(|9m mojjeys jo Bu;

HO

591 BuLoyuow M I(dninuiomy ¢

uope(eisuf jj3m pue Buji1a 2
UOR39}{Ca Eiep MON 7

sishjeuefuc)ieldwos syeq 1

¥O €070
0zAd4

10

v0 €D ZD
6TAdd

$O ED 7D 10
BTAJd

10 2] B-Na 10

LIA4d

2+

STAdd

‘s1auenp
:(Ad4) s1e3, (eds(] (eaapay

vD €0

0ZA3D

70 10[ V0 €D

0 10
61A4D

yO ED ZD 10
8IALD

yD £D 70 10
LIASD

STAI)

(
W
v

i-.<m

-uw 3
oZo

—~<wn
< ZE -

W
d
I

Wia S
4N v
r{o I

oza
-<wun
< E -

Wi|a
4
{

0707

6102

2102 L102 { 9102 S107

sjaueny
:{A4D) sieap (22513 Aluna)

uo[id|©sag yseL

#yseL

1Jed) Jepuaied

ue[dyI0M - eJulojije) A2||eA %2231 OjUOIUY UEeS

a3 J0 A3l|IGE||BAY JIEM PUE AZojoIpAYoaD ‘g 3|qEL



‘Aj1ge|ieae 03 3a3[gns ale s1ead [easy a1mny Joj spuny Jujynew aaneradoo) .,

(84VA) 25e6 22104y 913quUaPUBA PUE SOSN 10){A44) 4824 [edsy [elapa) Aq pue (0D g5) Auno) eieqieg ejues 104 {A4D) Jeah (eas) Ajunod Aq ale 53502 Ajieap,

¥9L'tzS  |STS'98  |SBE'IS  |VSB'ETS | EOSESTS |se@'se$  [9eL'6$ 206'L6$  [Iv9'689§ |VEG'Z9T$ |VO9'EETS |EOT'EGES vi0L
spz'zts |osL'es  |eLLs STl |26ZTeS  |00S'ZTS  |CWO'ES  |0SL'SZS  |2260ES  |00S'LS  |L6E'SS  |SZ0'BTS 123ys 128} / WIS Alliqejieae Jatem / Bujjapow 2jF0j0ipAH A
vEP'SS  |5Z5TS  |SSES VSS'€$  |598'SIS  |SLS'wS  |0ESS 199°015  |Z68'6BS  |008LTS  |LS6'W1$  |OvT'IS$ uis dupmiag 2ojoadolpAn |y
0s 08 0s$ 0$ ££z'0es  |ooR'BS  |9BT'TS  [16z'0z$  [969'6ES  |00s'8S  |ers'ss  [EL9'61S apjue Ayjenb saiem ) |
€80 |0SCTS  |8SES si5'7§  |8sc’es  |oos'zS  |80gs 0ST'sS  |#EBOIS  |0057$  |968'TS  |BEV'DS ) aysqam wsfold |
voLTZS  |se5'9%  |SBE'TS  [veB'er$ |E69'Ses  |sLE'mzS  [L9v's$ (258195 |@ve'ssTS [00€'9e$  ees'zzs  |siz'ses ]  Bupodey s
0s 0% 0% 0% IS5'6¥S  |000'STS  |TS9'ES oos'0es  |0S5225  [00S'LS 009'v% 0SY'STS sisAjeuy Ajjjjqeqjeay Ja1e [;
05 0% 0$ 0% gs52'8s  |005'Z$ 2093 0515$ 6£5°Z91$ [000°0b$  |VOE'LZS  |SLT'SES 1uawdojan3g [2Ponl €
05 0% 0$ 0$ [ 0$ 0$ 0$ 10S°01S  [059°2$ 008'TS 15095 3uj330) axmesadw g NI Il
os 0$ 0$ 0s$ 0s 0% as$ 0$ 2LL'9s  |0s 69€E°TS B0b'SS s159) Jayinbe g Snjs mau 13|10 |
eep s3| uoa 3 sajuadaid aj)nelpAq 4
o0s 0$ 03 08 0s 03 0s 05 S92°€TTS |000°61S  |004'9S  |S90°883S ) Sujdwes Ayjenp-satem 3 |
0s 0$ 0$ 0$ 0§ 03 0s 03 geces |03 vi9$ zir'zs S1531 UopieA|Yu] paquieans it
0$ 0$ 0$ as 0s 05 0$ 0$ LpZ'0zs  |000'ES 096'€S LBL'ETS UOE3I0) B UOHEINP MOYWENS |l I
05 05 0$ 0% 0s 0% 0$ 0$ 6ZR'0ES  |00E'8S 9T6'YS €19'L1S o SaXN)y MS/MD - w::o::oE?EBEunEu 1 |
co_aumuuuc_ JIlBm- uumt:m\.._wumgucﬂo._w a
0s 03 03 03 08 0$ 0s$ 0$ 055058 |956°€Z$  |L6T'ETS  |L6T'ETS ) Bujdes moyweans 3 [
e s o8 o8 os 05 os 0s o5 0$ 0s 03 o ) _sdo-suopeadjd ujod Jupnseay A
0s [5 05 0s 0s s 0% 0$ 15.7(S  |6ES'@TS  |90T'ZZ$  |90TLS SI9pi0dDI BRI MO M
0$ 0% 05 05 3 [ 0% 0% 6I0°ZES [689°ES  [S9U'PIS  [SOTWTS Bupojjuow |ana) Mo papuedx3 )
0$ as 0% 05 0s 05 0% 0% 03 0$ 0s 03 I o T Busseaued oy |
5]9A3)] JAIEMPUNOID a9
08 0% 0% 03 0s 0% 0 0 08 0 0$ 0 I - i sijam mojjeys jo Buyp sa8ny |l i
0s [ 0$ 0$ 0s 05 05 0% [ 0% 05 0$ saysBupoyuow jm aidpimwomy
:o_um__mumc_ [E3 7 uc___:n_ v
08 ] [5 0$ 08 0 0 0 por'oves |vET'6LS  [L26'ELS  [E0T'ZBIS uopisinbay eleg MmN T
0s 0% 0s as 0s 0$ 0s 0$ 0s 0$ 0% 03 m_m>_mcm pue ‘suojiedjunwiuied ‘s35anbas uopeuloju|
0§ 0% 0% as os 05 0$ 0% 0s 05 0% 05 e Ml
[ [ 0% 0$ [ 0$ 0$ 0% os 0% 0$ (5 ] {12303) uopieydwo) e3eq I
jo301 GAVA | 00SDSN | 0D 8S {oi01 G4VA | 595N | 0D 8S (D30t G3VA | «eS95N | 028S :uopeziuesio uopdpasagysel 4 ysell
0z02 6102 8107 «1B3A

s103NqI13U0) pue siojesadoo) Apnis - ejulojijed ‘Aajjep yaa4) ojuoluy ues auys jo Ajijigejieny Jaiepn pue ASojospAyoan °g ajqeL




