sc /9 100

Board Contract Summary

For use with Expenditure Contracts submitted to the Board for approval. Complete information below, print, obtain signature of
authorized departmental representative, and submit this form, along with attachments, to the appropriate departments for
signature. See also: Auditor-Controller Intranet Policies->Contracts.

D1. FISCAI YBAN ......ovieieeeeeete ettt ettt ettt eeeneees FY 15-16
D2. | Department NAMEe.........cc.vuveereeieeireiei et PW/Water Agency
D3. (0] 0] c= ot 0] 2= 270 T — Fray Crease
D4. TEIEPNONE ...ttt ext. 3542
K1. Contract Type (check one): [7] Personal Service m Capital
K2. Brief Summary of Contract Description/Purpose..........c.ccccccoveeeee. San Antonio Groundwater Basin Study
K3. Department Project NUMDET...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiicciccccee e WAS8236
K4. | Original Contract AMOUNL.........c.ccceviiiieiiieiiicicieiecicin s $ 673.950
K5. Contract Begin Date.....ccusvsmusmsnseossismmisiommmimsmsssasssssssss 11/01/14
K6. Original Contract End Date ..........ccoooveiiiieiiiie 10/31/19
K7. Amiendment? (YEs or NO ). mvmimaammmssmeisspsssosan Yes
K8. - New Contract End Date .........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicsce 10/31/20
K. - Total Number of Amendments ..........c.ccceeeueeviieiiienniiccniieene,
K10. | - This Amendment AMOUNL...........c.cooeveereueeceereeeeeeieeeieeeene e $ 222,605
K11. | - Total Previous Amendment AMOuNts. .............cooeueueieecericucncnne. $ 246,398
K12. | - Revised Total Contract AMount ............cocueeveeeevieiireeeieeeie e $ 1,142,953
B1. Intended Board Agenda Date .........ccccueeeveeviieinniineicciiiiiiinniens 11/15/16
B2. Number of Workers Displaced (if any) ..........c..ccococvvevneineeacnnne N/A
B3. Number of Competitive Bids (if @ny)........ccceeveevoieieeiniciiiceiienne N/A
B4. Lowest Bid Amount (if i) ........c.cccovieivivoiiiiiiiiiieiiicisieiis N/A
BS. If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date............cooviiinnnnn N/A

and Agenda ltem NUMBET ... oo snmvessmsoss N/A
B6. Boilerplate Contract Text Changed? (If Yes, cite Paragraph)........ N/A
F1. FUNA NUMDET ...t 3050
F2. Department NUMDET..........ccocueveieereeiieeeeeeieeeeeee et 054
F3. Line ltem Account NUMDET.........c..ooveeieereieecieeeeece e 7460
F4. Project Number (if applicable)............cccueweeeeeeneeeaiieeiecenneae WAS8236
F5. Program Number (if applicable) ...........cccccoeceeeviiiioeencnicniiinnnnns 3012
F6. Org Unit Number (if applicable)...............cccccccocceeeiviiiivinaninnannen.n
F7. Payment TEIMS.........scmsmssinmmmumsavisismisminsm sansssisessesns net 60
V1. | Auditor-Controller Vendor NUMDET..........ccooeouneeererenicreinireecnne 003601
V2. Payee/Contractor Name.............c.ccuieeeieeririieeeieieieesicieiceeiencenens DOI USGS
V3. Mailing AdArESS. .......cveeeeeeeeeeeeteeeieeee et P.O.Box 71362
V4. | City State (two-letter) Zip (include +4 if Known).............ccccc...... Philadelphia, PA 19176-1362
V5. | Telephone NUMDET .........c.oovieeveeeeeeeeeereeeeeeaereeveesesseeeeseenensees (916) 278-3040
VB. | Vendor Contact PErSON...........c.oocieeuiieiieesiiseiciicnasninssiismsnainaenans Tammy Seubert
V7. Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date.............cccceeevveeienennnns N/A
V8. Liability Insurance Expiration Date............c.ccecvvvinecieciiicininnns N/A
V. Professional License NUMDbETr ...........ccceeverveniniiiiiiiiiiiiceneene
V10 | Verified by (print name of county staff)............c.ccceviiiiiiininnnnn

V11 Company Type (Check one): D Individual I:I Sole Proprietorship D Partnership Corporation

| certify information is complete and accurate; designated funcyble; required concurrences evidenced on signature page.
) ; ;
Date: 10 25 //(p Authorized Signature: 27 /(7,// p—

7

Revised 1/13/2014




B /5100

6000000816

Form 9-1366 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  Customer #:
(April 2015) GEOLOGICAL SURVEY Agreement#;  LSWSCAG00081610_A2
Project #:
JOINT FUNDING AGREEMENT TIN #: 96-6002833
Fixed Cost
Agreement NO
FOR

WATER RESOURCES INVESTIGATIONS

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of the, 17th day of October, 2016 by the U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, party of the first part, and the SANTA BARBARA COUNTY WATER AGENCY

(SBCWA), party of the second part.

L The parties hereto agree that subject to availability of appropriations and in accordance with their respective
authorities there shall be maintained in cooperation the study "Geohydrology and Water Availability of San
Antonio Creek Valley, California" herein called the program. The USGS legal authority is 43 USC 36C; 43 USC 50;

and 43 USC 50b.

2. The following amounts shall be contributed to cover all of the cost of the necessary field and analytical work

directly related to this program. 2(b) includes In-Kind Services in the amount of

(a) by the party of the first part during the period

Amount Date to Date
$102,933.00 November 1, 2014 October 31, 2020
(b) by the party of the second part during the period
Amount Date to Date
$222,605.00 November 1, 2014 October 31, 2020

USGS DUNS is 1761-38857. Total SBCWA funding for this agreement, including this amendment is
$1,142,953. Total USGS funding for this agreement, including this amendment is $207,911. Total cost of

this agreement is $1,350.864.
(c) Contributions are provided by the party of the first part through other USGS regional or national programs, in

the amount of: $0.00

Description of the USGS regional/national program:

(d) Additional or reduced amounts by each party during the above period or succeeding periéds as may be
determined by mutual agreement and set forth in an exchange of letters between the parties.

(e) The performance period may be changed by mutual agreement and set forth in an exchange of letters
between the parties.

3. The costs of this program may be paid by either party in conformity with the laws and regulations respectively
governing each party.

4. The field and analytical work pertaining to this program shall be under the direction of or subject to periodic review
by an authorized representative of the party of the first part.

5. The areas to be included in the program shall be determined by mutual agreement between the parties hereto or
their authorized representatives. The methods employed in the field and office shall be those adopted by the party
of the first part to insure the required standards of accuracy subject to modification by mutual agreement.

6. During the course of this program, all field and analytical work of either party pertaining to this program shall be
open to the inspection of the other party, and if the work is not being carried on in a mutually satisfactory manner,
either party may terminate this agreement upon 60 days written notice to the other party.

Page 1 of 2



9-1366 (Continuation) Customer #: 6000000816

Agreement #: 15WSCA600051610.A2

The original records resulting from this program will be deposited in the office of origin of those records. Upon request,
copies of the original records will be provided to the office of the other party.

The maps, records, or reports resulting from this program shall be made available to the public as promptly as possible. The
maps, records, or reports normally will be published by the party of the first part. However, the party of the second part
reserves the right to publish the results of this program and, if already published by the party of the first part shall, upon
request, be furnished by the party of the first part, at costs, impressions suitable for purposes of reproduction similar to that
for which the original copy was prepared. The maps, records, or reports published by either party shall contain a statement of
the cooperative relations between the parties.

USGS will issue billings utilizing Department of the Interior Bill for Collection (form DI-1040). Billing documents are to be
rendered QUARTERLY. Payments of bills are due within 60 days after the billing date. If not paid by the due date, interest
will be charged at the current Treasury rate for each 30 day period, or portion thereof, that the payment is delayed beyond
the due date. (31 USC 3717; Comptroller General File B-212222, August 23, 1983).

U.S. Geological Survey
United States
Department of the Interior

USGS Point of Contact

Santa Barbara County Water Agency

Customer Point of Contact

Name: Irene Rios, Budget Analyst Name:
Address: 4165 Spruance Rd, Ste 200, San Diego, CA 92101  Address:
Telephone: 619-225-6156 Telephone:
Email: iarios@usgs.gov A Email:

Thomas Fayram

130 East Victoria Street, Ste 200, Santa Barbara, CA
93101

805-568-6436

tfayram@cosbpw.net

Signatures and Date

Signature: Date: Signature:

Name: Eric G. Reichard ' Name:

Title: Director, California Water Science Center Title:

Date:

See page 3 for signatures

Page 2 of 2



Customer No. 6000000816
Agreement No. 15WSCA600081610.A2
TIN #: 95-6002833

Signature Page Continued - Page 3

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY WATER AGENCY

By:

Peter Adam, Chair, Board of Directors

Date:

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER

EX OFFICIO CLERK OF THE BOARD

OF DIRECTORS OF THE SANTA BARBARA
COUNTY WATER AGENCY

BY:

Deputy

APPROVE AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
THEODORE A. FALLATI, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLL

Deputy

APPROVE AS TO FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC
RISK MANAGER

Risk Manager —

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI

COUNTY COUNSEL
/
/] VWZL W
. 4
/ Deputy v

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL.:
SCOTT D. MCGOLPIN
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR




,\ENT OF i

¥ N8 3 y ’
P United States Department of the Interior
U. S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
California Water Science Center San Diego Projects Olfice
4165 Spruance Road. Suite 200 San Dicgo, CA 92101
Phone: (61931225-6100 Fax: (619)225-610
hup:ffwater.wr.usgs.coy

October 18, 2016

Mr. Thomas D. Fayram

Deputy Director of Public Works, Water Resources
Santa Barbara County Water Agency

130 East Victoria Street, Suite 200

Santa Barbara, CA. 93101

Attention: Ms. Fray Crease

Dear Mr, Fayram:

This letter confirms discussions between our respective staffs, concerning the continauation of the cooperative water
resources program between the Santa Barbara County Water Agency (SBCWA) and the U.S. Geological Survey
(USGS), during the period October 1, 2014 to October 31, 2020.

The purpose of this amendment is to allocate funding covering the next phase of the this study.

As described in The study, Geolydrology and Water Availability of the San Antonio Creek Valley (study) is a
cooperative study between the County of Santa Barbara, Vandenberg Air Force Base (VAFB), and the U.S.
Geological Survey (USGS). The objectives of the study are to:

1) refine the geohydrologic framework of the San Antonio Creek Valley;

2) quantify the hydrologic budget of the valley; and '

3) develop hydrologic modeling tools to evaluate and aid in managing the groundwater resource.

The study will provide hydrologic information needed by Santa Barbara County Water Agency and VAFB to better
understand the potential impacts of increasing groundwater use on groundwater levels, stream-aquifer interaction,
and water quality, and help develop a management and monitoring plan to evaluate the potential hydrologic effects
of future groundwater development on different parts of the valley.

The study was originally planned as a five year project starting October 1, 2013 and ending September 30, 2018.
Project costs were calculated based on the anticipated 2013-2018 study period. The start of the study was delayed
one year from the original plan to allow Saata Barbara County to obtain additional input on the planned study from
stakeholders and San Antonio Creek basin residents. Agreements between Santa Barbara County and the USGS and
VAFB and the USGS to fund the study were signed in the fall of 2014; the agreements specified a study period from
October 2014 (start of Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2015) through September 30, 2019 (end of FFY 2019). At the
request of Santa Barbara County, the project timeline was extended to FFY 2020 (project now ending September 30,
2020) to accommodate delays in commencement of work. In addition, at the request of Santa Barbara County, costs
have been shifted to align with the county’s fiscal year (CFY), which extends from July | through June 30. As a
result costs for CFY 2017 have been reduced by 25% while the costs for CFY 2018 have increased 25%, since the
 final three months of FFY 2017 (July — September) are now covered under the CFY 2018. Estimated costs for the 4
‘quarter (Q4) of FFY 2016 have been moved to CFY 2017 to accommodate the shift from FFY to CFY. Please note
that these Q4 costs are estimates pending fiscal year-end close-out. Costs for subsequent years have remained

unchanged.



Mr. Thomas D. Fayram, Deputy Director, Santa Barbara County Water Agency

The study includes five main tasks: (1) data compilation, (2) new data acquisition, including an assessment ol water
quality, (3) model development, (4) analysis of water availability, and (5) report preparation. Work has commenced,
in part, on tasks 1, 2, 3, and 5. Work started to date under tasks 1, 2, 3, and 5 includes the following:

1) Existing climate, land-use, geologic, water-quality, and geodetic data have been compiled and assembled
into a Geographic Information System (GIS) (Task 1).

2) Existing water-quality data have been compiled (Task 1),

3) A previously operated stream gage at San Antonio Creek near Casmalia (11136100) has been reinstalled
and is currently operating during the study (Task 2).

4) A new stream gage on Harris Creek has been sited and will be installed pending permit approval from
CalTrans.
3) Multiple-well site 16C1-4 has been instrumented with pressure transducers and is transmitting water level

data in real time (Task 2).

6) Three of eight shallow monitoring wells and two of two deep multiple-well monitoring sites have been
installed. Permits have been obtainted for the remaining shallow monitoring wells; these wells have been
sited and permits have been prepared and submitted. Installation of the remaining shallow monitoring wells
is tentatively scheduled for November 2016 (Task 2).

7 25 stream-bed electrical resistance sensors and three temperature sensor rods have been deployed and are
currently monitoring stream-flow and duration (Task 2).

8) Quarterly measurements of wells that are part of the existing groundwater-level monitoring network
continues (Task 2).

9) Ten additional wells have been canvased and added to the quarterly groundwater-level monitoring network.
10) Construction of the 3-dimenstonal gechydrologic framework for the groundwater model has commenced
(Task 3).

Table | presents County of Santa Barbara costs. The updated project timeline is presented in Table 2 and individual
cooperator costs (County of Santa Barbara and VAFB) and estimated cooperative matching funds (CMF) are
presented in Table 3. The USGS is committed to the proposed funding level for the first year of the study. However,
due to a number of potential variables (inflation, fiscal policy changes currently taking place within the USGS that
will likely affect our costing siructure, modification of the project work during the lifespan of the study), we would
like the opportunity to review the budgets for the future years of this study prior to the beginning of each new fiscal
year, and to discuss any program or financial changes throughout the study period.

Total costs for the proposed program with SBCWA for CFY 2017 are $325,538.00. Of this total SBCWA will
contribute $222,605. Subject to the availability of cooperative matching funds (CMF), the USGS will contribute
$102,933.00. These cost are included in the attached amendment to the existing agreement. Total agreement cost,
including this amendment, is $1,350,864.00, total contribution by SBCWA is $1,142,953.00, and total contribution
by USGS is $207,911.00.

Enclosed are two originals of Joint Funding Agreement (JFA) 15WSCA600081610 Amendment 2 for your approval.
Work performed with funds from this agreement will be conducted on a reimbursable basis. If you are in agreement
with this proposed amendment, please return two signed JFA’s to our office. Upon approval, a fully executed JFA
will be forwarded for your records.

The USGS is required to have an agreement in place prior to any work being performed on a project. Your
immediate response (o returning the signed JFA will allow us to begin work on this study.

2



Mr. Thomas D. Fayram, Deputy Director, Santa Barbara County Water Agency

If you have any questions concerning this program, please contact David O’Leary, in our San Diego Projects Office,
at (619) 225-6157. If you have any administrative questions, please contact Irene Rios, in our San Diego Office, at
(619) 225-6156.

Sincerely,

bo b Ntee

Eric G. Reichard
Director, USGS California Water Science Center

Enclosures
cc: Claudia Faunt, USGS CA WSC
David O’Leary, USGS CA WSC



"PAIIOD A1 $|13M |(B UBYM £TALD U} PA(IIG 3G (1M 5[]3M 3S3YL YIIM PAIRIDOSSE 51503 INq ‘GTALD U) pa1a|dwod 21am sjjam sadne aanyy (Z)
{£TA4D J20END IST 03 PaYIYs U3 IARY GTA4d JALEND Yip J0) 51502 paew|3s3 ‘(£ 10T ‘0€ 2uny uipua) gTA4D Sutels {A4D) 12aA [easy Ajunod 03 (A44) 1A |235Y) |B19Pa} WIDLY PAIYS UG aAey s13%png (1)

:SAIDON
SYR'9S8°TS bSB'ETS 206'L6$ 8ET'Z0VS LEV'LTES tzs'svis  |vse‘vves |vee'scs Jviol
522°659 S2L'LS 05£'STS 570815 STL'LS 0 0S 123Ys 138) / WIS Al|qejieae 1a1em / uapols 31Bo(0spAH Al
j18v's6$ vSS'ES [99°01$ 0pT'1SS BZT'0ES 0% 0$ WIS 3uinas 2130102301pAH 11
v96'6ES 0$ [62'02$ EL9'6TS 0$ 0s$ 0s apiue Ayjenb aajem o
520'81% A4 0S1'5$ BEL'GS £98'€S 0 0s UsqIM 13fosd |
569'212% vSE'ETS 758199 SLZ'S6$ £'7 STL'TYS 0s 0% Suppoday 5
0SE'IVS 0% 00605 lost'sts ost'srs  Jos 05 0% sishjeuy Qyj|iqejeay aaiepy b
{v08'00z$ |os 0ST'SS 5L2'56% )02 |099°295 00Z'TES  |s€z'09S  |6¥S'TS uawdojanaq [3poN €
789'65 0$ 0% 150'95 1£9°€S 05 0s 05 JuiBdoj ainesadwal g Wl |
€917 0$ 0% BOV'SS €22'91$ 05 0$ 0s sisa) sajnbe g Bnjs mau 19110 1
elep sajyoid g saypadosd ynespAy 4
br'zyes 0$ 0% 590'885 5L0'V5S 0s 0$ Buydwes Ayjenp-131em 3
vy'as 05 05 (43943 GEE'DS 0% 05 $159) UollENYU| paqueans
707'v9S 0% 0$ LBT'ETS STL'LTS 55061 005'6TS UOJIED0] 7§ UOHEINP MOYWENS |
£66'v9$ 0$ 0$ E19LTS 088'22S 0Z0'SES 0$ saxny MS/MO - Jupojjuow asmesadway
uojpesuy ..u—ui.ﬂoutq.w\‘.uum;«_::o_@ [4]
786'8bS 0S 05 LE6T'ETS SB9'ETS v60'0TS 008°L1$ Juj2ed moyweans 3
00E'6TS 0$ 0$ 0$ 00E'61$ 35 00E'6TS 0$ Sd9-5u0iea3|d Jujad 3w W A
GTE'TTTS 03 0% 1$28:133 ¥89'08S t €66 795 0S SI2PI0IS DA MO 1N
ZZE'SES 0$ 0$ SOT'bTS 886'01$ 590'8$ £52°019 A Jupojjuow 1243 MO papuedx3  H
1889'2$ 0s 03 0$ 2198 91078 B89'ZS 0$ Supsseaued oM. 4
S|3AS| 131EMPUNCID ]
000'55TS 05 05 05 966'25TS 0% 966'2515  |v00'Cs ttlsyam majieys jo Juypp saBay |
0SL'L8ES 05 05 0$ SZ'9BES  |o¢ 0$ 057'98€$  Jo00'1S sous Bupoluows ji3m 3dpinw omy
uopieqjelsul jam g v v
ll096'180TS 0% 0% BET'96TS I.'g EEV'SBLS 186°45S  |ost'tors  [sovzvs uopsinboy ejegmaN
[oE0'EYS 0$ 0s 05 965'5$ ovZ'9ts 9EB'TZS 002°12S SjsA[eUE pue ‘SUDYIEI|UNILLIOD "S)S3ND3J UO[lewr o)
000745 0% 05 05 EEQ'LTS 00 EET'T9S L98'015 51503 pa1a3png
9E0'STIS 0% 0$ 03 629'725  |os OVE'09S  |696'28S  §£90°2€S {iey01) uopiejdwoy meq 1
(A42) {a43) Add) {¥5)] (A42) [{EE)] {Ad4) (A3}
wipng pasiaay pasinay jeu3u pasiady pasiady l papuadxy | patadpng papuadug NSEL M
0z0zZ/0E/3 - ¥I0Z/T/OT{ OzOZ/0E/9-6Y0Z/T/L | 6Y0Z/0E/9-8V0Z/T/L | 8T0T/OE/9- L10Z/T/L LY0Z/0E/9-91/%/L s102/0€/9 - STOT/T/0T | 6~ v10T/T/0% [s3Lva
V101 0ZAdD 6TA4D 8TA4D LIASD 9TAdd STAd4 (Aauno) Jo [esapay) 1eap |easly

a1epdn 193png - ejusojje) ‘Aa||ep %334) OlUOJUY UEeS U] §O

liqejieny Jaiep pue AdojoipAyoap T 3jqer




XIXIXIXiXiXilx | { i uolied||qNd pue M3jA3Y

] ] uonesedad
| | ! {12ays 13e4 pue y|5) Arewwns 1 3ujjapows 2130j0pAH ]
XiX|IXpx|ixixjix | i uoNed|iGNd PUe MIASY
XIX{xiX|xix\|x| i uonesedasy

| _ 1 (u1S) uopewIojuY FUpsiXa 13 Mau - Bupiag 2jdojoadoipAl 1

XIx1x | ! uoped|[qNg pue MalAdY

! XIx|x|x | ! uonesedasd
i apue jeusnof Ayjenb sarem ]
XIXPXIX X IXIX]IX X[ X|X{X|X|X]X ! a)sqam 13alosd |

] | i sinpold

XiX X |IX | ] | sisAjeue Ajjjiqejieae JBM

XIX]XLXTXIX] X i { |apoy paxun

! [3POW Ja1EMpUN0ID
| 13POW Moy d1dojospAH u

| |9PON J21eM 3dB4NS - Jjouny/uonendidald

x

sisAjeuy aflieyaay
13pow adleyaay |

>
>
XXX |>x|X

13po 2130[04pAK a
sajuadoud ajnespAy Jajinby 1
ss3jnbe jediaujsd uy suopelen [BINIX3) JO UOPIUYAG "o
XXX yJomawed) 3130j0ad0JpAY GE JO UONINIISUOD 1
| J}iomawesy 2130j0a8ospAH v
Wwawdojanap (apoy €|
X X | | . MO|J 73 DM Ul sadueyd jeuoseas - Buiddo) ainiesadwa) g W3 |
X i ejep 353} Jaj|nbe g 8njs mau 11ajj0) !
eiep sajyosd g sajsadosd JjnespAy 4
XXX , 1ajem ajepng
X X | | ) 13)eMpunoss !
| u)dwes Ayjenp-1aiepp 3
X $153) UONEN|YU| PAGIEANS m -
X XX IXixpx]x|xix|x UONEIO| 7§ UOJIEINP MOJJLIEINS "
XXX x|xix{xixIx|x|{x}|x saxn} MS/MO 10§ Supoljuow axmesadwa |
| , [ UDIIBIAIUI JBIEM-BIBUNS/IINEMPUNOID a
XIXEX]XIX]IXIXIRIXIX | XX vonesadp T
X | x {§2212 suseH pue ejjewse)) sUONES M3U OM] JO UCHIE|jBISU| \
3ui8ed moyweans 3
X | Sd9-uopieala jujod Bupinseapy N
XIX x| xxjix|xfxy{x|x|x]x S13pJ033Y |3A3T MO it
XX |{X|{X|xjx|xjx{x}|x{x}|x Jupsojuow |aA3) J31empunols papuedxy "
| | X duisseaue) ||am [}
} $|2A3| J31EMpUNTIY) K]
X | X | X s{|am mofjeys jo duijp Jo8ny
X { sajis Suuoyuow jlam ajdijnw omp
. { uope|jelsut j[am pue Juyjlig v
| j UO[I8|03 elep MIN 2
| X|XIX|X sisAjeue/uopejidwod ejeg 1
vD €070 /10|vD €V 20 10|YD ED 2O TO|¥YD €D |ZD|ID|PYD £D|Z0! 1O - :S13uenp :
0ZAdd 6TAdd 8TAdd LTIAdd 9TA3d STA34 |:(Add) s1eap jedsid jesapay :
- | pD €0 TO ID| ¥0 £U TO ID| ¥D €U ¢0 10| YD €D Z0 D] D €D TO| - is1auenp uondpdsag yseL 4 ysel
- 0ZA4D 6TA4D 8TA4D LTA4D 9TA4D STA4D | :{A3D) sied4 jedsty Aluno)
0207 | 6102 [ 8107 | L1027 | 9107 | 510z 1Jeaj Jepuaje] :

ue|dhiiop - eluloglie) ‘Asjjep ysa1) ojuojuy ues ayy jo Ajijiqejieny Jajep pue >mo_o._u>;awu ‘Z9|qe

HKIX XX >

XX IXIX[X[{dX|X|>X]X]>X
PR X XXX 2|3 X
XYM IXIX[X[|X|XIX
XXX |XIX|X| X




*(@4vA) ase@ 221041y Biaquapuep pue

*Ayjjqe|jeAR 03 393[qns 31e s1e3A [e3s)y 34NNy J0) SPUNy BujydIRW A1IRIA00D, 44
* 5150 LTA4D J91enb IST Y1iM PapN[aU] 3q [|IM SIS0 353YL *IN0ISOP (|2J3P3j) JeaA [eas)y-jo-pua Bujpuad S3IeW 1S3 dJe 51502 9TA44 Jalenb Yip,,

SN J0j(Ad4) Jeah |easy [e13p3) Aq pue (0D gs) Auno) eieqieg eyues o) (A4D) JeaA [e3s)y AJunod Aq a.e 53500 Ajieaj,
490'p65'2s  [veT'sEss [svy'bObS |Sv'959'TS |S06°5ZS [0$ 150'8S [vSTETS |0%65TS |szS'9S  |z8m'bsS Em 7577855 [SLE'SVS [VO9'CETS [SEV'ZOVS | SOEERT'TS |VE6'ZTS |CE6'20TS |LEVLT6S | 16T 28ES  |LZL LTS [2vGvas [cee'ebTs |erraszs |ETLOSTS 9g0'0vs [v66'sLS V101
85vLZIS 0SL'8ZS  |EBY'6ES  |SZZ'6SS 5£8°71S (08 OST'SS  [szL'es  |499'9ps  |osL'eS  [coT'LTS [osL'szs [szsors  |00S'ZTS |00E'0T$ ([szo'8TS 260728 005’2 |e98'9s  [sze'Ls  [ooo'ss 000'sS [0S 0$ 0s 0$ 0$ 0$ 193ys 398} / YIS Alj||qe|jeA. Jajem / Buj|9pow J1B00IPAH Al
805%91S  |00Z'TYS  |LZ8'TES  [18V'S6S 8EL'S (0§ SBT'TS |vSS'eS |6eL'sTS  |SzS'TS  [vSS'ES  [199'0TS |#Te'69S  [SLS'S  |669°ETS |OVITSS |8TET9S  |008'LTS [O6E'ETS |BZT0ES |0OEZIS  |00EZTS |05 oS 0s oS 0$ 0$ YIS Bupias 2180j0aB0IpAH 11l
155'0S 00£'2TS  |L8ZETS  |v96'6ES 0s 0$ 03 0$ 986925 |0% $69'95 [162'02$ [ss0'ses |008'BS 26595  [eL9'6TS 00585 00s'8s [0S 0$ 0s 0$ 03 0$ 05 0$ 03 0$ PR Ajjjenb saiem
859'955 05.'85  |€886TS  |SZO'BTS z62'%s [0S LTLTS  [SLSTS |ee86s  |0ST'TS  [€ev'ES  |0ST'SS |TZETIS  |005ZS  |eev'es  |Bev'es | 96265 00575 [eev'eS  [€98'ES  |99eZS 00525 [998%S |05 000€S 0§ 000'es |03 sqam P3foid |
scTeIps 000965 |08b'vOTS [s69'2128  |s06'7Zs [0S 1s0'88 |bS8'ENS |szz'66S  [szs'9s |ev8'0es (28195 |p29%sTS [sie'szs [vZo'veS |sLz'seS |soL'TOTS  |00e'9Es  [069'6Z3  |STLAbS |999%ZS  |008'vzs  |998'%S |05 000cs  [0$ 000'es” |0 duploday 5
052665 00S'ZZS  006'0ES  |0SE'9YS 0s 0% 0$ 005°1SS [0S 009°0Z$ |006'06S |052°0pS  |000°STS [00E'OTS |0SY'STS [00S%ZS 00s'2$ [0S 0$ 0s 0$ 0 3 0s 0$ 0$ 0$ s|sAjeuy Ayjiqe|ieay Jaiem [2
0TvZ8€S  |005'L8S  |SOT'6S  |v08'00Z3 [0S 03 05 £6585 |05 [ee’es JosT'SS  [8027ZSTS [00STS  [€E6'bSS |SLZ'S6S |P66TPTS [000'0WS |EEEWES |099°'495 690755  [000'SZS 6985  |00ZTES |S5077zs  [0000Z8 [9ESS |61 TS uawdo|3raq |PPOW €
TZE'91S 00€'sS  [6E€’TS  289°6S [3 Jos 05 0s 0$ 0$ 0$ 1z295 [0S 0295 15095 | 05695 0597|0295 TE9ES | 05975 059§ [0S os [3 0§ 0% 0$ B8ujBdo| aimesadwa g W3 I
ors'oss  000'ts  (08T'9S  |0E9'1ZS oS (3 0$ 0s 05 0$ 05 80v'ss [0S 05 sov'sS  |eorzzs  [os 081'9§  [€22'9TS |000€S 000'es [0S os [3 0§ 0 0§ 51531 J9[nbe g Bnjs Mau 3|10 |

T 1 o elep sa|yosd g sajuiadosd aynesphAy 4
ors’0zzs  |000'85$ 0090z [OpTZRIS [0S 3 0 0$ 05 3 0s o 596865 [0S O0E'0TS  [S90'88S |S/E°68S  [000'6TS  [00£'0TS [SLO'vSS |000%6ES  |000'6€S [0S 05 0s 0$ 0% 0 - Bujidwes Ajjenp-1alem 3
£2€°91S 00T'SS 18L'2$ 9vY'8s 0s 05 0$ 0$ 0s 3 0$ 0$ Hix23 0$ 3 [A3XTN F14 47 05 18L'25  |SE€'9$  |oor’ss 00T’sS [0S 0$ 05 08 0 0$ $153) UojjeA|jjul paqueans il
0ESZITS  [000'0ZS  [8CE'€€$  |202'+9$ 0s 0$ 0s 0$ 0s 0$ 0§ 0s vZ'9IS [0S L8675 |t8T'eTS |seg'vzs  [000'eS  [ozT'pS  [STLLTS |1Z6'0ES  [000'SS  |12Z'9TS [0OL'ETS  |00STPS  |00OZTS |0OOOTS [00S'6TS UO[3830] %3 UOjIRINP MOjWESNS |}
9997ITS  |00E'BES  |ELE'6S  |€66W95 [0S 05 0$ 05 [3 05 0s 3 968'1ZS [0S €2Z'vS  [E19'UTS |oeE'9es  [00€'sS  [0ST'SS  (088TZS |o0s'#ES  [000'0T$ [0S 00s'v2s  |000'0zs  |o00'0zZS ™ 0§ 0 SIXNY MS/MD - Bujiojjuow aimesadwal |

N UO[1DBI3}U] J2JeM-30RHNS/I1EMPUNOID O
990'59TS vEB'68S  |TISZ'9ZS  [Z86'8VS 0s 0$ 0$ 0$ 0s 0s 0% 0S 2L6°STS [0S SL9'zs  |e6T'ers |ovzors 9S6'E2$  [665°2S SBI'ETS | SSpovS 8LZ°€Z$  |LL6'TTS [00Z'WS 00v'895  [009'zv$ [000'8$  [008'LTS Buj3ed mojjweans 2
009225 CEES 00€'6T$ os 03 0$ 03 3 05 0$ 0s 03 03 0$ 0s 00£'61S 0% 0$ 00’61$  |00EsS ooe’ss [0 0 0$ 3 03 0$ Sdo-suofieAdja ujod Bulnsean A}
2252128 L80'TLS  |TIT'61S  [Sze'zErs 0s 0$ 0$ 0$ 0s 0$ 0% 0$ £€8'srS 0% 769’65  [TvT'9e$ |Zr9'80rS  |6€S'8TS  [BTM'6S v89°085 | STSEZS STO'8TS  [0$ 005'SS £ESPES  [€ES'VES [0 08 SI3pI033I A3 MO 1II
681955 €SL'0T$  [ETT'OTS  [zzE'ses 0s 0$ 0$ 0$ 0s 0$ 0$ 0% 9621 |08 66L'ES  |SOU'PIS |69€8TS 689'€S  [269'€S  (886'0TS |T/ZETS v8S'ES  [229'T$  [S90'8$ ¥859S  |08v'ES  [000'TS  [vOT'ZS Bupiojjuow [aA3] MO papuedx3 |
ss97s |05 0§ 889°7S 0s 05 os 0$ 0s 05 os 0s 05 0$ 05 05 295 05 05 z9s  |srozs os 3 s1028  |os 0$ 0$ 0s Bujsseaued oM |
$S|9A3| J3jeMpuUNoID a9
7292sts |03 22975 |000'sSTS [0S 0$ 0$ 0$ 0s 0$ o0s 0$ 0s 0$ 0§ 0$ 966275TS [0S 0$ 966'25TS |229°TS 3 22915 [os v00%€s  [o$ 000'T$  [r00'z$ sliam mojleys jo Buj(up Ja8ny 1y
T9588€S |05 TIETS  |0sz'L8ES oS 0$ (5 0$ (3 05 0$ 0$ [3 oS 05 0§ 0sz'98€5 [0S 0$ 0sz'98ES |TI8S | 0s T1gs [0S 00s7S  [0$ 00sS  [000TS 215 BupojjuoW [[3m JdpINW oML |
uopejielsul (PM B BuNG v
£09'b2S'TS  |VL9'60ES [600'EETS |096'T80'TS [0S 03 0$ 03 0s 03 03 0$ vev'oczs |0 9VE'ES |BET'96TS |LL0'606S  [vET'6LS |0T6'vbS [€€0'S8LS |T9T'60ZS  |LZ6'LTIS (EST'EES 186'LSS | TZS'SZIS |ET9'ZITS |005°0Z3 |80v'Zvs uopisinbay e3eq maN T
T05'¥ZS 03 SOV'TES  [9EO'EVS 0s 0$ 0s 0% 0s 0$ o0$ o5 [3 o0$ 05 0§ 965'sS 05 0$ 965'SS  |soz'ses [os Sov'6T$ [ove'ars  |ooz’ees |05 l000'zT$ [00z'TZS - sishjeue pue "s159nbaJ
ss6'66s _ |00s'ZTS _ |ssvots  |oo0zzs  |os o5 0$ 05 [3 05 os os os os os o5 £e02s [o§ 0 €6041S |ggs'0ss oS 88v'9S |oot'vvs |2967€S |00SZTS [000S  |£98°0TS 51505 p2138pnq AljeuiBlio
680'pZTS  |00S'LTS  |€S6'T6S  [9E0'STIS [0S 0$ 05 0s [5 0s o5 0s [ 05 0$ 0$ 6297725 |05 os 629'7zs |v62'98s |05 €56'szS [0vE'09S  |295769S  [00SZTS [000'9T$ |L90°ZES (i) uopejdwoy e 1
[ 8IVA sosn | odas 19301 | G3VA |ese5950| 0285 | jmioL 8IVA |eeeSOSN| ©28S | [mi0L °8s [ °38s 18301 8iYA | sosn | odas 0L | @iVA | sosn | ooEs :uopezjuedio uopdisagysel  # ysel
vi0L 0zoz 6107 9702 stoz DS

si03nquIu0) pue siojesadoo) Apnis - ejutoyije) As)|eA 32340 0JUOIUY UES BU3 JO A3|IGR|IBAY JBIBM PUB AS0j0JPAY03D '€ 3|qeL




